ENROLLED SENATE
BILL NO. 913 By: Taylor and Haney of the
Senate

and

Hamilton (James) and
Steidley of the House

An Act relating to financial regulatory
entities; amending 6 0.S. 1991, Section 201.1,
as last amended by Section 3, Chapter 183,
0.S.L. 1993 (6 0.S5. Supp. 1993, Section 201.1),
which relates to the salary of the State Banking
Commissioner; limiting salary; amending 71 O.S.
1991, Section 412, as amended by Section 20,
Chapter 241, 0.S.L. 1992 (71 0.5. Supp. 1993,
Section 412), which relates to the Oklahoma
Department of Securities; transferring certain
funds; and providing operative date.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:
STATE BANKING DEPARTMENT

SECTION 1. AMENDATORY 6 0.S. 1991, Section 201.1, as
last amended by Section 3, Chapter 183, 0.S.L. 1993 (6 O0.S. Supp.
1993, Section 201.1), is amended to read as follows:

Section 201.1 A. Except as provided in subsection B of this
section the annual compensation, payable monthly, of the State
Banking Commissioner shall be the sum of Seventy-one Thousand Nine
Hundred Fifty-four Dollars ($71,954.00).

B. The annual compensation, payable monthly, of the State
Banking Commissioner who is appointed after July 1, 1992, shall be
increased by the percentage or amount provided for salary increases
for employees of the State Banking Department authorized by the
Legislature for each fiscal year beginning with Fiscal Year 1993.

C. The Commissioner and, with the Commissioner's authority,
other members of the Department shall be entitled to reimbursement
for actual and necessary travel expenses incurred in the performance
of their duties, as provided by the State Travel Reimbursement Act.

OKLAHOMA SECURITIES COMMISSION

SECTION 2. AMENDATORY 71 0.S. 1991, Section 412, as
amended by Section 20, Chapter 241, O0.S.L. 1992 (71 O0.S. Supp. 1993,
Section 412), is amended to read as follows:

Section 412. (a) Unless otherwise provided for by law, the
following shall be the fees charged pursuant to the provisions of
the Oklahoma Securities Act. Once paid, such fees shall be
nonrefundable:

(1) Broker-dealer registration fee or renewal fee

................... $300.00

(2) Broker-dealer or issuer agent or broker-dealer principal

registration fee or renewal fee $50.00

(3) Broker-dealer agent on an inactive basis, renewal fee

............ $10.00



(4) Investment advisor registration fee or renewal fee

............ $300.00

(5) Investment adviser representative registration fee or
renewal fee $50.00

(6) Combined broker-dealer/investment adviser registration fee
or renewal fee ........ . ... $450.00

(7) Combined agent/investment adviser representative of one

combined broker-dealer/investment adviser registration
fee or renewal fee $60.00

(8) Mass transfer fee ...ttt it it ttieeee. $10.00 per agent

(9) Mailing list fee ... ... 0., $30.00 per year

(10) Review and approval fee for sales literature package
............ $50.00

(11) Post-registration reports ........c.eeee... $50.00

(12) Exemption notification or request for order of exemption
........ $250.00

(13) Interpretive opinion or no-action request
....................... $250.00

(14) Affidavit request ...t i ittt ie it nn. $10.00

(15) Service of process upon the Administrator .................
$10.00

(16) Amendments to Registration Statements involving changes to
the issuer's application form:

(A) examination fee ..... ...t $50.00; and

(B) a filing fee computed in the same manner as the
filing fee required pursuant to paragraph (1) of
subsection (b) of this section for any additional
securities being registered.

(17) Actual charges for an on-site examination conducted
pursuant to Section 405(e) of this title shall include
the time spent by Department personnel in traveling to
and from the examination site, conducting the
examination, and preparing the examination report; travel
expenses for meals, lodging, transportation, and other
related expenses; and the cost of supplies, materials,
photocopying and postage. Time shall be billed at
Twenty-five Dollars ($25.00) per employee hour with a
minimum charge per examination of Two Hundred Dollars

($200.00) .

(18) Copying fee
(A) 8 1/2" by 14" or smaller .............. $.25 per page
(B) Larger than 8 1/2" by 14" ............ $1.00 per page

(C) Certified copy 8 1/2" by 14" or smaller
................. $1.00 per page
(D) Certified copy larger than 8 1/2" by 14"
.............. $2.00 per page
(19) Document search fee for commercial purpose
....................... $20.00 per hour
(b) Any person filing a registration statement shall pay an
examination fee of Two Hundred Dollars ($200.00) and:
(1) a filing fee computed upon the aggregate offering price of
the securities sought to be registered in Oklahoma as follows:
(A) for securities registered pursuant to Sections 302,
303, or 304 of this title, a fee equal to one-tenth of
one percent (.001%) of said price; provided, in no
event shall the filing fee be less than Two Hundred
Dollars ($200.00) or more than Two Thousand Five
Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00); or
(B) for securities registered pursuant to Section 304.1 of
this title, a fee equal to one-twentieth of one
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percent (.0005%) of said price; provided, in no event
shall the filing fee be less than One Hundred Dollars
($100.00) or more than Two Thousand Five Hundred
Dollars ($2,500.00); or

(2) 1f the registration statement involves securities issued by
an investment company, an indefinite amount of securities may be
registered by paying a filing fee of One Thousand Eight Hundred
Dollars ($1,800.00) with each application for registration. The
registration shall cover a period of one (1) year, beginning with
the date it becomes effective in this state and no subsequent sales
report shall be required.

(c) All fees and other charges collected by the Administrator
shall be deposited in the General Revenue Fund with the State
Treasurer, except for the fees deposited in the Oklahoma Department
of Securities Revolving Fund.

(d) There is hereby created in the State Treasury a revolving
fund for the Oklahoma Securities Commission to be designated the
"Oklahoma Securities Commission Revolving Fund". On and after the
effective date of this act, such fund shall be for the use of the
Oklahoma Department of Securities and shall be redesignated the
"Oklahoma Department of Securities Revolving Fund". The fund shall
be a continuing fund, not subject to fiscal year limitations, and
shall consist of fees and other charges collected by the
Administrator as follows:

(1) thirty-three percent (33%) of the filing fees collected for
exemption notification;

(2) the fees collected pursuant to paragraphs (9), (14), (15),
(18), and (19) of subsection (a) of this section;

(3) the fees collected pursuant to the provisions of Section
402 of this title as provided in paragraph (10) of subsection (a) of
this section;

(4) the fees collected pursuant to subsections (e) and (f) of
Section 405 of this title as provided in paragraph (17) of
subsection (a) of this section including, but not limited to, the
examination fees designated in paragraph (16) of subsection (a) of
this section;

(5) the amounts collected pursuant to subsections (e) and (f)
of Section 411 of this title set forth in paragraph (13) of
subsection (a) of this section; and

(6) Three Hundred Dollars ($300.00) of each filing fee
collected pursuant to paragraph (2) of subsection (b) of this
section.

(e) All monies accruing to the credit of said fund are hereby
appropriated and may be budgeted and expended by the Oklahoma
Department of Securities as may be necessary to perform the duties
imposed upon the said Department by law. Expenditures from said
fund shall be made upon warrants issued by the State Treasurer
against claims filed as prescribed by law with the Director of State
Finance for approval and payment.

(f) At—+theeleose—-ofecach fiseat—year For the fiscal year ending
June 30, 1994, and for each fiscal year thereafter, any unexpended
monies in the Oklahoma Securities Commission Revolving Fund and,
after the effective date of this act, in the Oklahoma Department of
Securities Revolving Fund in excess of Fh¥ HundredFifEtyFhousand
bollars—$350-000-00) Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00)
shall be transferred to the General Revenue Fund of the state.

SECTION 3. This act shall become operative July 1, 1995.
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